

**FLOOR AMENDMENT**

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend SB1173

			Of the printed Bill
Page	<u>5</u>	Section	<u>1</u>
		Lines	<u>22</u>
			Of the Engrossed Bill

By inserting before the word "manufacturer" the word "wine and spirits";

Page 29, Section 2, Line 20: By inserting after the word "transfer" the word "its";

Page 29, Section 2, Lines 20, 21 and 23: By deleting the phrase "or winery" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following ", winery, importer or broker";

Page 29, Section 2, Line 22: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 31 and 32, Section 3, Lines 3-24 and 1-21: By deleting subsection "C." in its entirety;

Page 36, Section 4, Line 19: By inserting after the word "Designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 36, Section 4, Line 19: By deleting after the word "a" the words "winemaker or";

Page 36, Section 4, Line 19: By inserting after the word "distiller" the following ", winery, importer or broker";

Page 36, Section 4, Line 20: By deleting the word "exclusively" and "single";

(AMENDMENTS CONTINUED BELOW)

**AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS**

Amendment submitted by: Jon Echols

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Reading Clerk

Page 41, Section 4, Lines 7 through 13: By deleting paragraph "36." in its entirety;

Page 41, Section 4, Line 19: By deleting the phrase "or winery" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following ", winery, importer or broker";

Page 49, Section 5, Line 19 and 20: By deleting the phrase "the exclusive" and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "a";

Page 56, Section 7, Line 15: By inserting after the word "Designating" the word "Wine and Spirits";

Page 56, Section 7, Line 16: By inserting after the word "Oklahoma" the word "in";

Page 59, Section 7, Line 14: By inserting after the word "Designating" the word "Wine and Spirits";

Page 59, Section 7, Line 15: By inserting after the word "Oklahoma" the word "in";

Page 59, Section 7 Line 16: By deleting the dollar amount "\$50.00" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following dollar amount "\$125.00";

Page 59, Section 7 Line 18: By deleting the dollar amount "\$75.00" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following dollar amount "\$250.00";

Page 59, Section 7 Line 20: By deleting the dollar amount "\$100.00" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following dollar amount "\$375.00";

Page 60, Section 8, Line 16: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 62, Section 9, Line 17: By inserting after the word "of" the word "a";

Page 62, Section 9, Line 18: By deleting the word "and" and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "or";

Page 63, Section 9, Line 5: By inserting after the word "principal" and before the period "." the following language: "or of an employee of the holder of a beer distributor license regardless of such employee's job responsibilities";

Page 63, Section 10, Line 14: By inserting after the word "beverages" the following "and nonalcoholic beverages";

(AMENDMENTS CONTINUED BELOW)

Page 64, Section 11, Line 5: By inserting before the word "a" the following language "manufacturer's license if it wishes to sell beer to a licensed beer distributor or a";

Page 64, Section 11, Line 5: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 64, Section 11, Line 6: By deleting the word "single";

Page 64, Section 11, Line 7: By restoring the stricken language;

Page 64, Section 11, Line 8: By inserting after the word "its" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 64, Section 11, Line 11: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 65, Section 11, Line 2: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 65, Section 11, Lines 9 and 17: By deleting the word "designating";

Page 65, Section 11, Lines 10: By deleting the word "or" and inserting in lieu thereof the following ", designating wine and spirits manufacturer's license,";

Page 65, Section 11, Line 10: By inserting before the word "shall" the words "or brewer's license";

Page 65, Section 11, Line 17: By inserting after the word "license" the following ", designating wine and spirits manufacturer's license";

Page 67, Section 12, Line 2: By deleting the word "designating";

Page 67, Section 12, Line 3: By inserting after the word "license" the following ", designating wine and spirits manufacturer's license";

Page 67, Section 12, Line 16: By striking the words "or beer distributor";

Page 74, Section 16, Line 21: By deleting the word "provided" and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "or";

Page 74, Section 16, Line 21: By deleting the word "a";

Page 74, Section 16, Line 22: By deleting the words "single" and "within";

Page 74, Section 16, Line 23: By deleting the words "the state";

(AMENDMENTS CONTINUED BELOW)

Page 74, Section 16, Line 23: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 75, Section 16, Lines 1-5: By deleting paragraph "2." in its entirety;

Page 75, Section 16, Line 6: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 75, Section 16, Line 6: By deleting the word "exclusive";

Page 75, Section 16, Line 7: By deleting the words "one or more";

Page 75, Section 16, Line 8: By deleting the words "within the state";

Page 75, Section 16, Lines 10-11: By deleting the following "; provided, the" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following ". The";

Page 75, Section 16, Line 11 ½: By inserting a new paragraph "3." to read as follows: "3. The designated wholesaler shall be the only person lawfully entitled to distribute the product as designated, consistent with the other provisions of this act, effective October 1, 2018.";

Page 80, Section 19, Line 13: By inserting after the word "designated" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 80, Section 19, Line 13: By inserting after the word "wholesaler" the words "nonresident seller";

Page 80, Section 19, Line 16: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits";

Page 83, Section 19, Lines 3, 4 and 6: By deleting after the word "distiller" the words "or winery" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following ", winery, importer or broker";

Page 83, Section 19, Line 5: By inserting after the word "designating" the words "wine and spirits"; and

Page 85, Section 20, Line 14: By inserting after the word "spirits" the following ", wine or beer".